
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5  

Meeting date: 5 June 2024 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Catherine Hunt 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

(Pre-meeting 09.00 - 09.15)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

2 Social housing supply - Evidence session 3 

(09.15-10.05) (Pages 1 - 53)  

Clarissa Corbisiero, Director of Policy & External Affairs, Community Housing 

Cymru 

Matthew Dicks, National Director, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

(Break 10.05 - 10.10)  

 

3 Social housing supply - Evidence session 4 

(10.10-11.00) (Pages 54 - 69)  

Jim McKirdle, Housing Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association 

Rosie Jackson, Interim Housing Strategy and Development Manager, Swansea 

Council 

David Rees, Principal Officer, Strategic Planning, Swansea Council 

Katie Clubb, Head of Service, Strategic Housing Service, Conwy County 

Borough Council 

Emily Owen, Conwy County Borough Council 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

(11.00 - 11.10)  

 

4 Social housing supply - Evidence session 5 

(11.10 - 12.10) (Pages 70 - 90)  

David Ward, Chief Executive, Tirion 

Dorian Payne, Managing Director, Castell Group 

Mark Hand, Director of Wales, Northern Ireland and Planning Aid England, 

Royal Town Planning Institute 

Mark Harris, Planning & Policy Advisor Wales, Home Builders Federation 

5 Papers to note 

 (Page 91)  

5.1 Letter from the National Residential Landlords Association - Private rented 

sector 

 (Pages 92 - 95)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(12.10)   

(Private)  

 

7 Social housing supply - Consideration of evidence 

(12.10 - 12.30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 1
[...]
 do provide additional 

affordable homes provision as part of new private development this provision is 

linked to the housing market which can reduce the number of affordable homes 

provided. There are also concerns around providing community infrastructure as 

part of the s.106 agreement. In addition, research by the home builders federation 

has found that Local Authorities in Wales are holding around £71 million in 

unspent developer contributions52.  

 

There are also significant planning backlogs across Wales that is reducing the 

pipeline for development in Wales. The number of planning consents being 

granted over time has been declining with housebuilders now stating that 

planning delays are a key constraint for housebuilders as shown in figure four. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52 Section 106 Agreements and unspent developer contributions in England & Wales. 

HBF_Unspent_Developer_Contributions_Report_2023.pdf  

Pack Page 66

https://www.hbf.co.uk/documents/12809/HBF_Unspent_Developer_Contributions_Report_2023.pdf


 

 25 

Figure four: Key constraints for development53. 

 

FMB: Federation of Master Builders. HBF= House Builders Federation.  

 

Effectiveness of s.106 agreements. 

Section.106 agreements are a key part of the delivery of affordable housing in 

Wales. They set out an expectation that when a private developer proposes a new 

housing development that a certain percentage must be made up of affordable 

housing. This percentage differs across local authority areas and occasionally 

within local authority areas depending on the housing need set out within the local 

authority’s local housing market assessment. The s.106 agreements can also set 

out a requirement to provide community infrastructure such as schools or health 

care. Yet as highlighted in our Tyfu Tai research, housing need and desirability, 

there are instances where the additional community infrastructure is never 

delivered, or it is only delivered after a
[...]
oups who have developed community-led housing projects in Wales.  

 

 

 

Jim McKirdle, Housing Policy Officer 

Welsh Local Government Association 

 

Jim.mckirdle@wlga.gov.uk 

07879483291  

Pack Page 89

https://senedd.wales/media/1w2fvmna/cr-ld15392-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/1w2fvmna/cr-ld15392-e.pdf
mailto:Jim.mckirdle@wlga.gov.uk


Swansea Council response to Senedd Inquiry into Affordable Housing Supply 

April 2024 

Progress towards meeting the target of 20,000 low carbon social homes for 

rent; and the extent to which current and projected levels of social 

housebuilding are likely to meet housing need 

The Swansea Local Development Plan (LDP) Annual Monitoring Reports have 

tracked affordable housebuilding since the LDP was adopted in 2019/20 and the 

annual build by tenure of affordable housing in Swansea is shown below. 

Year Number built 
all AH 

Number built 
Intermediate 

Number built 
Social rent 

2019/20 199 51 148 

2020/21 209 29 180 

2021/22 149 36 113 

2022/23 206 35 171 

Source: LDP AMRs 

The challenges faced by social landlords in increasing supply 

Developers in general across Wales are experiencing significant issues in delivering 

housing sites. The Swansea LDP Annual Monitoring Reports have reported there 

have been highly exceptional circumstances that have influenced the above outcome 

over the last 2-3 years. In particular, at times within this period dwelling completions 

have been affected by the COVID-19 crisis impacting on site operations (closure of 

sites and social distancing). There have also been labour supply issues, inflation and 

rising costs of materials and extended lead in times due to supply chain problems 

(including steel shortages; and impacts from Brexit with 60% of materials in the 

construction sector imported from the EU according to a report from the Chartered 

Institute of Housing, with the figure being even higher for softwood)1.  

Further factors which have affected housebu
[...]
o be matched by enabling landlords to require pet owners 
to have the necessary insurance to cover the heighted risk of damage to a property.  

 
• Likewise, the details of such a policy would need to be considered carefully. For example: 

 
- In a shared house, whose rights would prevail if one tenant wanted a pet and another did not?  
- What happens if a property is unsuitable for a certain type of pet? For example, a large dog in a 

small flat without a garden. 
- What would happen if a freeholder has rejected a request for pets to be allowed in a property 

rather than a landlord as the leaseholder? 
 
 
 

Pack Page 126

https://ifs.org.uk/articles/its-time-stamp-tax-penalises-landlords-and-renters

	Agenda
	2 Social housing supply - Evidence session 3
	Paper 1 - Community Housing Cymru
	Paper 2 - Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru

	3 Social housing supply - Evidence session 4
	Paper 4 - Swansea Council
	Paper 5 - Conwy County Borough Council

	4 Social housing supply - Evidence session 5
	Paper 7 -  Castell Group
	Paper 8 - Royal Town Planning Institute Cymru
	Paper 9 - Home Builders Federation

	5 Papers to note
	5.1 Letter from the National Residential Landlords Association - Private rented sector





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 June 2024 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13941 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS (In place of Lee Waters MS) 

Witnesses: 

Katie Clubb, Conwy Council 

Clarissa Corbisiero, Community Housing Cymru 

Matthew Dicks, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

Mark Hand, Royal Town Planning Institute 

Mark Harris, Home Builders Federation 

Emily Owen, Conwy County Borough Council 

Dorian Payne, Castell Group 

David Ward, Tirion Group 

Committee Staff: 
Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Angharad Era (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Jennie Bibbings (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Lee Waters MS.  Carolyn Thomas MS attended as a 

substitute for Lee Waters MS.   

2 Social housing supply - Evidence session 3  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Clarissa Corbisiero, Director of Policy & External Affairs, Community Housing Cymru 

Matthew Dicks, National Director, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

3 Social housing supply - Evidence session 4  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Jim McKirdle, Housing Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association 

Rosie Jackson, Interim Housing Strategy and Development Manager, Swansea Council 

David Rees, Principal Officer, Strategic Planning, Swansea Council 

Katie Clubb, Head of Service, Strategic Housing Service, Conwy County Borough 

Council 

Emily Owen, Conwy County Borough Council 

 

3.2 Jim McKirdle agreed to provide further information on the WLGA's response to a 

report by the Home Builders Federation on section 106 agreements. 



 

 

4 Social housing supply - Evidence session 5  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

David Ward, Chief Executive, Tirion 

Dorian Payne, Managing Director, Castell Group 

Mark Hand, Director of Wales, Northern Ireland and Planning Aid England, Royal Town 

Planning Institute 

Mark Harris, Planning & Policy Advisor Wales, Home Builders Federation 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 Letter from the National Residential Landlords Association - Private rented sector  

5.1a The Committee noted the letter. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

7 Social housing supply - Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence. 


